No. 96, S.]

[Published March 17, 1917.

## **CHAPTER 9**

AN ACT to amend sections 1 and 2, chapter 34, laws of 1889, entitled "An Act to amend the articles of association organizing the Chicago, Milwaukee & St. Paul Railway Company," and the several acts amendatory thereof.

## The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Sections 1 and 2 of chapter 34, session laws of 1889, are amended to read: (ch. 34, 1889). Section 1. Paragraph numbered 12, of said original articles of association, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: The annual meeting of the stockholders for the choice of directors and other purposes, for the year \* \* 1917, shall be held at the office of the company in the city of Milwaukee and state of Wisconsin, in the month of \* \* May, \* \* and thereafter the annual meetings of the stockholders of the company shall be held in the month of \* \* May of each year. Said meetings shall be called by the board of directors of said company, who shall specify the time for holding the same, and give thirty days' notice thereof in at least one newspaper published in each of the cities of New York and Milwaukee.

SECTION 2. The fiscal year of the company shall end on the \* \* 31st day of \* \* December of each year, and the annual report of the company to the stockholders shall be submitted at their annual meeting in \* \* May, and at least ten days prior thereto a printed copy of said report shall be sent by mail to each stockholder to the address as shown by the company's books, and \* \* the first report \* \* hereunder shall include the business of the company \* \* from July 1, 1916, to December 31, 1916.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved March 16, 1917.

No. 51. S.]

[Published March 19, 1917.

CHAPTER 10

AN ACT to amend section 2455 of the statutes, relating to drawing of papers by county judges.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 2455 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 2455. In the settlement of the estates of deceased persons in the county courts of this state in which there shall be no contest and the value of such estate, as shown by the inventory and appraisement made and filed in such matter, shall not exceed the sum of one thousand dollars, the judge of said court or his clerk, if the party or parties so request, shall draw all the papers necessary for the settlement and distribution of said estate free of charge. Such judge or his clerk may also without charge, when requested and when there is no contest, draw any necessary papers in any guardianship proceedings of minors, where the value of the property of the minor or minors in said proceedings does not exceed five hundred dollars; and also any papers necessary in any proceeding for the adoption of dependent, neglected or delinquent children, as defined in chapter 30a of the statutes.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved March 16, 1917.

No. 62, S.]

[Published March 19, 1917. CHAPTER 11

AN ACT to amend the fourth paragraph (Third Circuit) of section 113.06 of the statutes, relating to time of holding terms of circuit court in Calumet county.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The fourth paragraph (Third Circuit) of section 113.06 of the statutes is amended to read: (113.06) (Fourth paragraph) Third Circuit. In the county of Calumet on the third Monday in March and the \* \* \* *third* Monday in October; in the county of Winnebago on the second Monday of January, the second Monday of April and the second Monday of September.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved March 16, 1917.